U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR/ RETURNING OFFICER, COLLECTORATE,

DAMAN.

No. 17/01/Circular/GELS/2019/ 438

ORDER

Dated: | 0/03/2019

WHEREAS, with a view to ensure peaceful conduct of the ensuing General Election to Lok Sabha -2019 to be held in the month of the April/May, I consider it necessary to suspend all the licenses of Arms and Ammunition in the District of Daman from the date of issue of this order till 31/05/2019.

THEREFORE, I, Sandeep Kumar Singh, District Magistrate, Daman in exercise of the Power vested in me under Section 17(3) (b) of the Arms Act, 1959 as applicable to the Union Territory of Daman and Diu, hereby suspend the Arms and Ammunition licenses of Daman District and further order the license holders to deposit their Arms and Ammunition within 07 days with the Officer in-charge, Daman Police Station, Nani Daman and Moti Daman till 15th March, 2019.

The Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Daman is hereby directed to issue necessary instructions in this regard to Sr. Police Sub-Inspector to take into Custody Arms and Ammunitions possessed by the license holders during the period of suspension of license.

Licensee of any license holder who fails to deposit his/her weapon within the prescribed period shall stand cancelled automatically without further notice.

However, the Police/CAPF Personnel on duty and Banks would be exempted from this order.

All the Arms and Ammunition shall be released on 03rd June, 2019.

(Sandeep Kumar Singh) Collector/District Magistrate Collectorate, Daman

To, All Arm license holders of Daman District (Through the Sr. Police Sub-Inspector, Daman) as per list of license holders attached herewith.

Copy to

I. The Chief Electoral Officer, Daman and Diu, Secretariat, Daman.

2. The DIG of Police, Daman & Diu, Daman.

3. The Superintendent of Police, Daman, to please submit the list of those license holders who has not deposited their weapon by 17.03.2019

4. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Daman.

5. The Sr: Police Sub-Inspectors, Daman Police Station, Daman.

6. The Staff Officer to the Administrator, Secretariat, Daman.

7. P.A. to the Development Commissioner, Secretariat, Daman.

8. The SIO, NIC, Daman with a request to upload in the official website of the Collector, Daman.